
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7 February 2012 
 
To: Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Jose Hales Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Liz Heazell Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Mark Hersom Opposition Spokesman 
 Edd Stonham Opposition Spokesman 
 Bunty Waters Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2012 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

18 January 2012 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. WILLINGHAM: Access over Brickhills - sale price of easement   9 - 16 
 
4. Sheltered Housing Review (Key)  17 - 26 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
5. Service Improvements and Financial Performance 2011/12 - Q3   27 - 42 
 
6. Health and Safety within the Housing Service   43 - 44 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
7. Learning from Customer Feedback (Celebrating Success and 

Sharing Best Practice)  
  

 
8. Tenant Participation Group    
 The following statement has been received: 

 
"TPG warmly welcomes the Portfolio Holders offer of an agenda item at 
each meeting; and is grateful for the opportunity to bring items of tenants 
concern to the attention of the Portfolio Holder. We are discussing how 
best we might use this opportunity and will come back to a future meeting 
with the areas of focus we as a group have agreed upon."  

 

   
9. Forward Plan   45 - 46 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

 

   
10. Date of next meeting    
 The next meeting is scheduled for 21 March 2012.  
   

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
[...]
f social media during meetings is permitted to bring Council issues to a wider audience.  To 
minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, all attendees and visitors are asked to make sure 
that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 18 January 2012 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Alison Elcox, Jose Hales, Liz Heazell and 
Bunty Waters 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Mark Hersom 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Tracey Cassidy Supported Housing Manager 
Rebecca Gane Leasehold Services Co-ordinator 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
David Purnell Asset Manager, Property Services 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Gwynn Thomas Principal Accountant (Housing) 
Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer 
 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth 

Trust, a charity that includes a Registered Social Landlord. 
  
Councillor Alison Elcox declared a personal interest by virtue of being a South 
Cambridgeshire landlord.  
  
Councillor Ben Shelton declared a personal interest as an employee of a letting agent in 
Cambridge.  

  
51. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 16 November 2011, subject to the following: 
 
Min. 40 (Spong Drove, Willingham) 
At the end of the first sentence, the phrase “shared accommodation” should be “shared 
equity”. 
 
Min. 41 (Shared Ownership Policy) 
At Point 4, the Portfolio Holder stated that the Minute should stress the self-selecting 
nature of the process.  It should therefore be reworded to read, “Bidders would only be 
allowed to rent a property in their chosen village or a village nearby  if they had risen to the 
top of the housing waiting list and had successfully bid for that property.” 

  
52. CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR THE HOUSING PORTFOLIO 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered the Revenue Estimates for 2012/-13 and the 

Capital Programme up to 2016-17 for the Housing General Fund. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 18 January 2012 

 
The Principal Accountant highlighted the proposed housing charges that would affect 
tenants, licensees, leaseholders and residents during 2012-13.  These changes were the 
result of new Housing Revenue Account (HRA) arrangements involving the 
implementation of a thirty-year Business Plan.  This Business Plan would be reported 
direct to Cabinet, and was not therefore an issue at this Portfolio Holder meeting. 
 
The Principal Accountant highlighted a number of aspects referred to in the report and its 
appendices. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Affordable Homes) confirmed that the transfer of the Home 
Improvement Agency did not represent a cost saving, and that Performance Indicators 
were in place to assess the new joint arrangement.  Officers were continuing to investigate 
the potential for the Agency to employ its own Occupational Therapist. 
 
The Principal Accountant summarised the position relating to recharges and virements, 
and reminded the Portfolio Holder about the precautionary sum set aside in 2011-12 in 
respect of possible increased demand on the Homelessness service.  The Portfolio Holder 
said that Homelessness officers had helped prevent homelessness, and supported the 
proposal to increase the precautionary sum to £140,000. 
 
Councillor Ben Shelton said that he expected the issue of the Great Shelford shopping car 
park to have been resolved by the end of the current financial year, and commended 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Lands Officer for her efforts in persuing the 
matter. 
 
The Portfolio Holder reported on efforts being made to tackle the problem of empty 
homes. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder  

 
(a) endorsed the Revenue and Capital Estimates for the Housing General Fund  

as shown at Appendix A to the report (Revenue) and Appendix B (Capital) 
and recommended them for inclusion in the overall estimates to be 
considered by Cabinet on 9 February 2012; 
 

(b)  confirmed  the proposals for housing general fund capital expenditure 
shown at Appendix D(1-7), for inclusion in the capital programme,  

 
(c) endorsed the proposed housing charges for 2012/13 as shown in Appendix 

C and recommended them for approval by Cabinet,  and 
 

(d) requested that Cabinet include £140,000, for possible additional expenditure 
on accommodation for homeless people, on the list of precautionary items for 
2012/13. 

  
53. AFFORDABLE HOMES RESTRUCTURING PLAN 2012-13 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his approval for staff changes 

necessary to meet the new demands arising from the introduction of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) self-financing regime and the changes to the housing regulatory 
framework. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Affordable Homes) referred to Table 1 in the report, and to the 
figure for potential redundancies in the Sheltered Housing service, which at this stage 

Page 2



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 18 January 2012 

were indicative only.  In Table 1, the Housing Options Administrative Assistant post should 
have appeared in the box below where it was shown. 
 
Subject to consideration of a more detailed sheltered housing report in February 2012, the 
Housing Portfolio recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed restructure of 
Affordable Homes as set out in Table 1 in the report dated 18 January 2012, subject to 
sufficient funds being made available for potential redundancies. 

  
54. RIGHT TO BUY CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his approval for the draft 

response to the Government’s Right to Buy (RTB) consultation. 
 
Those present discussed the implications of the various options.  It was agreed generally 
that this Council should remain “master of its own destiny”, and that the National Model 
was totally unacceptable. 
 
Stating his preference for the Local Model, the Housing Portfolio Holder agreed to 
respond as follows to the Government’s consultation on the Right To Buy 
 
Question   Pros for Council Cons for Council 
Q1. We would welcome 
the views on the 
proposals outlined above. 
 
 
 

Council is pleased to 
support people in meeting 
their aspirations for home 
ownership.  

Large numbers of sales 
could have a detrimental 
effect on the HRA 
business plan.  
 
There are very few 
Council homes in some 
villages and a significant 
number of sales may 
remove all of the social 
rented homes from that 
village. Limited land 
s
[...]
housing 
associations and securing 
funds through the HCA 
processes and a track 
record for spending all of 
the money that is made 
available. The Council is a 
high demand growth area 
and would see this as an 
opportunity to secure 
more funding for 
Affordable Housing than 
that lost through RTB 

 
 
 
There is loss of local self-
direction, which does not 
sit well with other aspects 
of the Localism agenda.  
 
The work required to 
prepare bids for funding is 
a resource cost that would 
not be required if the 
receipts were already with 
the Council. 
 
There would be no 
guarantee of the Council 
receive its fair share of the 

Page 5



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 18 January 2012 

sales. receipts pool with the 
potential that there would 
be an affordable homes 
deficit in a high demand 
area. 
 

   
55. AFFORDABLE HOMES HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report updating him about Health and 

Safety issues relevant tothe Affordable Homes service. 
  
56. EQUALITIES UPDATE - Q3 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted a quarterly update on equalities from 

October to December 2011. 
 
The Equality and Diversity Officer confirmed that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
would meet the deadline of 6 April 2012 for publishing its equality objectives.  The Portfolio 
Holder requested that all stakeholders be provided with paper copies of the document 
when available.  The objectives would be reported to the Housing Portfolio Holder meeting 
in June 2012. 
 
Equality Impact Assessments would form the basis of a report to a future Housing Portfolio 
Holder meeting.  The Portfolio Holder made it clear that, if EqIAs were not completed by 
the deadline date, he would summon relevant Corporate Managers (or other appropriate 
lead officers) to his Portfolio Holder meeting to explain the reasons for the delay. 
 
Those present noted the continued improvement in South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s standing in the Stonewall Workplace Equality Index.  The 2012 results had just 
been announced, and the Council had moved up another 115 places to be 205th out of 
363 participating local authorities. 
 
The Portfolio Holder congratulated the Equality and diversity Officer for being highly-
commended as runner-upin the individual Equality and Diversity Champion of the Year 
category at the Equality and Diversity Awards event held on 14 October 2011.  The 
Portfolio Holder also congratulated the Equality and Diversity Officer on his role as 
consultant to both Cambridge City Council and Uttlesford District Council. 

  
57. BALLOT AND ELECTION OF TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP MEMBERS 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report informing him about the 

following  
 

(i) The reasoning behind the ballot 
(ii) How the ballot was run 
(iii) The ballot results 
(iv) Resident Involvement and governance further developments 

 
Jim Watson (a member of the Tenant Participation Group) attended the meeting and 
addressed those present. 
 
The Portfolio Holder asked that the Tenant Participation Group be a standing item on 
future Housing Portfolio Holder agendas, and that one member of that Group be invited to 
address Members and officers present at Portfolio Holder meetings. 

Page 6



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 18 January 2012 

  
58. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder noted the Forward Plan as at 10 January 2012.  Officers 

referred to a number of changes that had become necessary as a result of issues now 
being part of other projects.  Further Issues were identified, and officers would provide 
Democratic Services with appropriate details so that an updated Forward Plan could be 
prepared.  

  
59. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 15 February 2012, starting at 5.30pm 

in the Monkfield Room. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 15 February 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Affordable 

Homes) 
 

 
ACCESS FROM BRICKHILLS, WILLINGHAM: PRICE OF EASEMENT 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek a decision by the Housing Portfolio Holder on a price for the grant of 

vehicular access over land in SCDC ownership or transfer of Title of the land at the 
end of Brickhills, Willingham, to serve a proposed development on adjacent land that 
has now received planning permission (see revised plan). 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
That the Housing Portfolio Holder determines a fair price for the grant of access or 
transfer of Title of the land shown orange on the plan, taking into account the 
Council’s best interests, the revised valuation by Pocock & Shaw (£152,000) and the 
applicant’s submission. The price not to include the Council’s legal costs of drawing 
up the Deed, payable by the applicant. 
 
Reasons  

 
3. To allow a reasonable return for the Council for the access in consideration of the 

recent planning consent. 
 

Background 
 
4. It was agreed by the Housing Services Manager on 23rd November 2009 to grant, 

subject to valuation, right of vehicular access over the unadopted cul-de-sac end of 
Brickhills to serve a proposed development of 19 dwellings on land to the south. 

 
5. The agreement to grant access was subject to the grant of planning permission for 

the proposed scheme. 
 
6. The original proposal was for a scheme of 100% affordable housing but a reduction in 

grant funding, difficulties in viability and land purchase costs caused a reversion to 
general needs housing where affordable housing would be offered via a S106 
Agreement. 

 
7. Planning application S/0014/10/F proposed a development of 19 dwellings on land 

south of Brickhills that included 6 affordable dwellings (less than 40%). 
 
8. The access was valued at £200,000 by Pocock & Sha
[...]
ment finance, decreasing land values and the need to ensure viability for the 
scheme and thus the provision of affordable housing.  
 

19. It has also been suggested by the applicant that a transfer of Title of the unadopted 
area could take place instead of grant of easement, with the land being subsequently 
adopted in conjunction with the new roadway. This would not affect the price. 
 

20. Granting right of access would retain the area in Council ownership and residents of 
the new dwellings could be made liable for payment of a fair proportion of the cost of 
repair and maintenance of the unadopted area. Transfer of Title would enable 
adoption of the whole roadway and so the Council would no longer be responsible for 
maintenance of this area. Until adoption, any existing rights of access would need to 
be retained.  
 

21. It is recommended that the parking area used by existing residents at the end of the 
cul-de-sac should be retained by the Council and not used by residents of the new 
dwellings. The original architect’s plans for the Brickhills estate clearly indicate the 
use of this area for parking. 

 
Options 

 
22. Make a revised offer for the easement or the transfer of Title of the land shown 

orange on the plan at the price of £152,000 based on the most recent valuation by 
Pocock & Shaw. 

 
23. Determine a fair price for the easement or transfer of Title of the land shown orange 

on the plan, taking into account the Council’s best interests, the revised valuation by 
Pocock & Shaw and the applicant’s submission. 

 
Implications 

 
24.  Financial With Option 1, the scheme may not be viable and so no return 

for the Council would be forthcoming 
With Option 2, the return for the Council may be less but there 
would be provision of affordable housing 

Legal Planning approval has been granted. 
Staffing None 
Risk Management None 
Equal Opportunities None 
Climate Change None 

 
Consultations 

 
25. Cllrs Manning, Corney and Burling have been consulted since the grant of planning 

permission. Cllr Manning’s view is that the price of the easement should reflect the 
original valuation but if it is reduced in line with the new valuation then this should be 
the minimum. He does not agree with the idea of transfer of Title. 

 
 

Page 11



Consultations with Children & Young People 
 

26. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
27. AIM – Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can 

feel proud to live 
- the decision on this issue should help to ensure that affordable housing is in balance 
with the community. 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
28. It has been agreed to grant a right of vehicular access over the end of Brickhills, 

Willingham to serve a proposed development of 19 dwellings on land to the south, 
subject to planning permission for the scheme. Planning permission has now been 
granted on appeal for a scheme of 19 dwellings on the site, 6 of which will be 
affordable. A revised valuation of the access at £152,000 has been received from 
Pocock & Shaw based on the recent planning consent and increases in building costs 
but this price could make the scheme unviable.  
 

29. The Housing Portfolio Holder is requested to determine a fair price for the right of 
access or transfer of Title in consideration of the above. 
 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Revised plan: Access from Brickhills, Willingham 
Background Paper 1: extract from email to Lands Officer from applicant, 
02/02/12 

 
Contact Officer:  Jenny Clark – Lands Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713336 

Page 12



12

B R IC K H ILLS
B R IC K H ILLS
B R IC K H ILLS
B R IC K H ILLS
B R IC K H ILLS
B R IC K H ILLS
B R IC K H ILLS
B R IC K H ILLS
B R IC K H ILLS

11

25

28

13

42

3 0

3 2

4 0
3 2

a6 2

52

L i b r a r y

31

1 7

El  Su b  St a
PH

5 3

2

1 5

57

7 0

43

4 5
47 1

49

4 5 a

PH

6

4 3 a

43

Ya
r d

L a
ck
' s


[...]
 Manager, Affordable 

Homes 
 

 
SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek the approval of the Housing Portfolio Holder for a restructuring of the 

sheltered housing service. 
 
2. This is a key decision because it affects more than one ward within the District. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the Housing Portfolio Holder: 

 
 a) approves the structure set out in in table 1, and 

b) approves the move to regularise charges for use of the sheltered housing 
communal rooms by outside groups. 

 
Background 

 
4. The housing support element of the Council’s sheltered housing service is funded by 

Supporting People. Supporting People is a national scheme and is administered as 
part of Cambridgeshire County Council’s budget by the County’s Supporting People 
Team. The Council’s contract for the sheltered housing support service runs out in 
March 2012. 

 
5. The County Council needs to reduce spending on its Supporting People budget and 

has therefore embarked upon a series of projects to identify where reductions can be 
made. As part of this process the contract sum payable to the Council for sheltered 
housing is to be reduced from July 2012 from around £14 per person (per week) to £9 
per person. In addition the contract will be subject to a competitive tender process 
during 2012 with the new contract starting in April 2013. 

 
6. The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed in January 2010 that future options for the 

sheltered housing service would be considered by a member led task and finish 
group. It was also agreed that a survey of sheltered housing residents’ housing 
support needs should be undertaken. 

 
7. A task and finish group that also included tenant representatives from the Sheltered 

Housing Forums was subsequently set up by the Scrutiny Committee in July 2011. 
This group reported to the Scrutiny Committee on 6 February 2012. 

 
Considerations 

 
8. A full housing support needs survey was carried out with all sheltered housin
[...]
rn 
Electric. This covers all electrical rewiring and upgrading 
works. 256 properties have been passed to them for electrical 
upgrade works. 6 have been completed and 58 properties 
have had electrical upgrading works carried out by the DLO 
since 1/4/11. A further 1525 properties have been passed to 
Scottish & Southern Electric as the first part of the 
programme for electrical testing. These are properties where 
no previous inspections have been carried out. 

Fire risk 
assessments 
 

Following the recent independent risk assessment the 
programme of replacement front doors is underway. To date, 
32 have been completed, with a further 2 in progress. 
Work is now being started to ensure that fire safety 
compliance is up to date in all of the sheltered housing 
communal rooms.  

Asbestos 
 

Training is being arranged for front line staff on asbestos 
awareness.  

Agenda Item 6Page 43



 
Electrical Tests

28 33

254

435 470
422

466 428

0
100
200
300
400
500

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

 
Asbestos Surveys

2071

933 811

1339
1112

551
298 309 233 90

0

500
1000

1500
2000
2500

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

  
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: None 

 
Contact Officer:  Dave Purnell - Tel: 01954 713045 

 

Page 44



Forward Plan – Housing Portfolio as at 7 February 2012 
 

Portfolio 
Holder 
Meeting 

Agenda Title Key Purpose Corporate 
Manager(s) 

Responsible 
Officer(s) 

21 Mar 12 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Reforms  Monitoring Stephen Hills Stephen Hills 
 Health and Safety within the Housing Service  Monitoring Stephen Hills Dave Purnell 
 Empty Homes Strategy Y Decision Stephen Hills Julie Fletcher 
 Tenancy Policy Y Decision Stephen Hills Stephen Hills 
 Housing Strategy Y Decision Stephen Hills Schuyler 

Newstead 
 Commuted Sums Policy Y Decision Stephen Hills Schuyler 

Newstead 
 Service Plans 2012/13: Final  Information Stephen Hills Stephen Hills 
 Single Equality Scheme: Final   Decision Paul Howes Paul Williams 
      

June 12 Equalities Update – Q4  Monitoring Paul Howes Paul Williams 
 Health and Safety within the Housing Service  Monitoring Stephen Hills Dave Purnell 
 Service Improvements & Financial 

Performance 2011/12 – Q4 
 Monitoring Stephen Hills Duncan Vessey / 

Gwynn Thomas 
 Sheltered Housing Communal Room Review  Decision Stephen Hills Tracey Cassidy 
      

 A
genda Item

 9
P

age 45



P
age 46

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 WILLINGHAM: Access over Brickhills - sale price of easement
	Plan
	BACKGROUND PAPER 1 Extract from email to Lands Officer from applicant, 020212

	4 Sheltered Housing Review
	5 Service Improvements and Financial Performance 2011/12 - Q3
	Appendix A Performanc at a Glance - Tenants' Top 10 - Q3 2012
	Appendix B Strategic Housing Performance at a Glance - Q3 2012
	Appendix C Service Plan Update Q3 2011-12
	Financial Report
	Appendices to Financial Report

	6 Health and Safety within the Housing Service
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 15 February 2012 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Jose Hales and Liz Heazell 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Mark Hersom and Edd Stonham 
 

Also in attendance: Alison Elcox, Ben Shelton and Bunty Waters 
 
Officers: 
Tracey Cassidy Supported Housing Manager 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Affordable Homes Director 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth 

Trust, a charity that includes a Registered Social Landlord. 
  
Councillor Alison Elcox declared a personal interest by virtue of being a South 
Cambridgeshire landlord.  
  
Councillor Ben Shelton declared a personal interest as an employee of a letting agent in 
Cambridge.  

  
61. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 18 January 2012, subject to the addition of Gill Anderton and Councillor Ben Shelton to 
list of those present. 

  
62. WILLINGHAM: ACCESS OVER BRICKHILLS - SALE PRICE OF EASEMENT 
 
 Andy Greed and Paul Harris addressed the meeting.   

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report about a price for the grant of vehicular 
access across, or Transfer of the Title to, land at the end of Brickhills, Willingham owned 
by South Cambridgeshire District Council to serve a proposed development on adjacent 
land that had the benefit of planning permission. 
 
Paul Harris referred to Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 (Power of highway authorities 
to adopt by agreement).  He said that in order for land to be dedicated as public highway 
and adopted by the Local Highways Authority for maintenance at public expense, title to 
the land had to be deduced.  In this instance, an easement (right of way) would not be 
sufficient to allow the developer to dedicate the land as highway and, although South 
Cambridgeshire District Council could do so, the developer would have no guarantee that 
this would happen, and could therefore be left with a housing development with vehicular 
access remaining unadoptable and therefore maintainable privately.   



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 February 2012 

 
A Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitor questioned the assertion in paragraph 16 of 
the report that building costs had increased substantially.  While the cost of materials 
might well have risen, that of labour had not. 
 
Andy Greed described the economic viability of the scheme as borderline.  He said that 
any payment made in securing vehicular access to what he described as a “difficult site” 
would impinge on that viability.   
 
Those present discussed the various figures contained in the report and noted that the aim 
should be to negotiate the best consideration that could reasonably be obtained.  Mr 
Greed argued that the figure agreed should take into account other costs to be borne by 
the developer, such as financial contributions due under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.   
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed to transfer Title to the land shaded on the plan 
attached to the agenda report and defined as vehicular access over SCDC land, for 
£136,800 (One hundred and thirty six thousand eight hundred pounds) and subject to an 
overage provision to protect the Council’s future interests.  Such figure acknowledged 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s best interests, and represented the revised 
valuation by Pocock & Shaw (£152,000) less 10%, and was subject to further negotiation 
between the Council and Developer Applicant, if requested.  This consideration was 
exclusive of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s legal costs, which would also be 
payable by the applicant. 

  
63. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his authority for a restructuring 

of the sheltered housing service. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Affordable Homes) expressed his appreciation for the 
contribution made by members of the Task and Finish Group set up to consider the 
sheltered housing scheme.  The Portfolio Holder asked that consideration be given 
towards the end of 2012 as to whether or not that Group should be reconvened from 
February 2013. 
 
Those present discussed how the sheltered housing scheme would be focused in future in 
the light of reduced funding by Cambridgeshire County Council.   
 
The Portfolio Holder noted and accepted the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved 
1. the structure set out in in Table 1 in the agenda report; and 
2. the move to regularise charges for use of the sheltered housing communal rooms 
by outside groups. 

  
64. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2011/12 - Q3 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted reports updating him about key 

performance indicators and the financial position relating to his portfolio for Quarter 3 of 
2011-12. 
 
The Housing Operational Services Manager undertook to convey to City Services positive 
customer feedback relation to the Response Repairs service they provide to residents of 
South Cambridgeshire. 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 February 2012 

  
65. HEALTH AND SAFETY WITHIN THE HOUSING SERVICE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report updating him about Health and 

Safety issues relevant to the Affordable Homes service. 
  
66. LEARNING FROM CUSTOMER FEEDBACK (CELEBRATING SUCCESS AND 

SHARING BEST PRACTICE) 
 
 Those present noted this new standing item.  The Housing Portfolio Holder had received 

an e-mail which he said would be of interest to officers. 
  
67. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 Further to the Housing Portfolio Holder meeting on 18 January 2012 (Minute 57 refers – 

Ballot and Election of Tenant Participation Group Members), the following statement had 
been received: 
 

"TPG warmly welcomes the Portfolio Holders offer of an agenda 
item at each meeting; and is grateful for the opportunity to bring 
items of tenants concern to the attention of the Portfolio Holder. 
We are discussing how best we might use this opportunity and will 
come back to a future meeting with the areas of focus we as a 
group have agreed upon."  

  
68. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder noted the Forward Plan as at 7 February 2012.  The Gypsy 

and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment would be considered at the meeting in 
June 2012. 

  
69. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting had been scheduled for 21 March 2012, starting at 5.30pm in the 

Monkfield Room. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 
 

 


